Corporates

German auto makers' credit loss rates remain at rock bottom, but for how long?

SCOPE Scope Ratings

Credit loss rates at the financing arms of BMW, Daimler and Volkswagen are bumping around multi-year lows, as much a warning of possibly tougher times to come as a sign of the auto sector's health, says Scope Ratings.

Financial services are one of the strengths of the three manufacturers. BMW, Daimler (A-/Stable) and VW exploit strong investment-grade credit ratings to offer customers attractive terms for leasing vehicles compared with those of rivals and other credit providers.

As with any form of lending, a percentage of customers inevitably fail to make repayments. For the German auto makers, that percentage was reassuringly low last year, much as it has been since the end of the Global Financial Crisis in 2010.

Figure 1: The Only Way is Up

Credit loss ratios for leading German automakers



Source: Company reports, Scope

Daimler's net credit losses fell to 0.26% of total lending from 0.31% previous year though that was just above a recent low of 0.24% in 2015. BMW's equivalent measure rose slightly to 0.34% from a credit-loss ratio of 0.32% the previous year, though down from 0.37% in 2015. VW's equivalent dynamic loss ratio was unchanged last year at 0.40%.

Encouraging as the data appear, there is a caveat.

"Years of ultra-low interest rates and falling unemployment have been unusually favourable for car makers and their ability to finance growing demand from customers," says Werner Stäblein, analyst at Scope. "The probability of credit risks materialising has been low, but some of these benign conditions are changing," he says.

Scope forecasts little or no growth in global auto demand this year, with the US market likely to shrink. The Federal Reserve is committed to further interest-rate increases while the ECB is moving to a less accommodative policy

Credit risk can intensify quickly when the economic environment worsens. BMW's creditloss ratio was nearly three times higher in 2009 at 0.84% than it was last year. Daimler's was similarly at an elevated 0.89%, with VW's at 0.60% in 2009 and then 0.80% in 2010.

The German automakers are well covered in the event of any uptick in credit losses. Daimler's reserves ratio of 1% last year was nearly four times the loss ratio.

Still, growing credit losses have a double impact on returns on equity at the financing units via higher write-offs and higher provisioning when the credit ratio worsens. For now, the lights are flashing green, but perhaps for not too much longer.

Analysts

Werner Stäblein +49 69 6677389 12 w.staeblein@scoperatings.com

Team leader

Olaf Tölke +49 69 6677389 11 o.toelke@scoperatings.com

Media

André Fischer +49 30 27891 147 an.fischer@scopegroup.com

Investor Outreach

Martin Kretschmer +49 69 6677389 86 m.kretschmer@scoperatings.com

Related Research

Ratings Methodology Corporate Ratings, Jan. 2018

Rating Methodology Automotive and Commercial Vehicle Manufacturers, Feb. 2018

Scope Ratings GmbH

Lennéstraße 5 10785 Berlin

Phone +49 30 27891 0 Fax +49 30 27891 100

info@scoperatings.com www.scoperatings.com





Scope Ratings GmbH

Headquarters Berlin

Lennéstraße 5 D-10785 Berlin Phone +49 30 27891 0

London

Suite 301 2 Angel Square London EC1V 1NY

Phone +44 203-457 0 4444

Oslo

Haakon VII's gate 6 N-0161 Oslo

Phone +47 21 62 31 42

info@scoperatings.com www.scoperatings.com

Frankfurt am Main

Neue Mainzer Straße 66-68 D-60311 Frankfurt am Main

Phone +49 69 66 77 389-0

Madrid

Paseo de la Castellana 95 Edificio Torre Europa E-28046 Madrid

Phone +34 914 186 973

Paris

33 rue La Fayette F-75009 Paris

Phone +33 1 82 88 55 57

Milan

Via Paleocapa 7 IT-20121 Milan

Phone +39 02 30315 814

Disclaimer

© 2018 Scope SE & Co. KGaA and all its subsidiaries including Scope Ratings GmbH, Scope Analysis, Scope Investor Services GmbH (collectively, Scope). All rights reserved. The information and data supporting Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions and related research and credit opinions originate from sources Scope considers to be reliable and accurate. Scope cannot, however, independently verify the reliability and accuracy of the information and data. Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions, or related research and credit opinions are provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. In no circumstance shall Scope or its directors, officers, employees and other representatives be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental or otherwise damages, expenses of any kind, or losses arising from any use of Scope's ratings, rating reports, rating opinions, related research or credit opinions. Ratings and other related credit opinions issued by Scope are, and have to be viewed by any party, as opinions on relative credit risk and not as a statement of fact or recommendation to purchase, hold or sell securities. Past performance does not necessarily predict future results. Any report issued by Scope is not a prospectus or similar document related to a debt security or issuing entity. Scope issues credit ratings and related research and opinions with the understanding and expectation that parties using them will assess independently the suitability of each security for investment or transaction purposes. Scope's credit ratings address relative credit risk, they do not address other risks such as market, liquidity, legal, or volatility. The information and data included herein is protected by copyright and other laws. To reproduce, transmit, transfer, disseminate, translate, resell, or store for subsequent use for any such purpose the information and data contained herein, contact Scope Ratings GmbH at Lennéstraße 5, D-10785 Berlin.

Scope Ratings GmbH, Lennéstrasse 5, 10785 Berlin, District Court for Berlin (Charlottenburg) HRB 192993 B, Managing Director: Torsten Hinrichs.